

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Re-
Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 6, after line 30, insert the following:

3 "Notwithstanding any contrary provision of this Act or any contrary provision
4 of law, beginning November 1, 2016, a cash line of credit shall not be recommended for a
5 state project that is not fully funded using all available means of finance including a Priority
6 5 non-cash line of credit. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of this Act or any contrary
7 provision of law, no additional financial obligations or commitment of funds shall be made
8 for existing non-state projects that are not fully funded using all available means of finance
9 including a Priority 5 non-cash line of credit.

10 For non-state projects for which there is no local match nor a fully executed
11 cooperative endeavor agreement by November 1, 2016, the project shall be deemed
12 "suspended" and shall not be eligible to receive any Fiscal Year 2016-2017 capital outlay
13 funding. Any suspended non-state project will only be considered as a late submission for
14 the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 capital outlay process and no obligation or expenditure of state
15 funds shall be approved unless proof of the local match is approved by the Joint Legislative
16 Committee on Capital Outlay. The office of facility planning and control shall provide a
17 report of all suspended non-state projects to the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital
18 Outlay on or before December 1, 2016. If a suspended project is not approved by the Joint
19 Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay on or before the first day of February, any
20 executed cooperative endeavor agreement for that project will be terminated. Nothing in this
21 Section shall limit the applicability of the exceptions to the local match requirement
22 provided for in R.S. 39:112(E)(2).

23 Notwithstanding any contrary provision of this Act or any contrary provision of
24 law, the office of facility planning and control shall not execute a cooperative endeavor
25 agreement with a non-state entity until documentation is received that indicates either that
26 the local match is available or that no local match is required. This documentation shall
27 include, but is not limited to a certified financial statement of the non-state entity. Further,
28 the office of facility planning and control shall not execute a cooperative endeavor
29 agreement for any non-state project receiving only a Priority 5 general obligation bond
30 appropriation and a non-cash line of credit. If a non-state entity attempts to obligate any
31 funds to be reimbursed by the state without a fully executed cooperative endeavor
32 agreement, the provisions of R.S. 39:122(B)(2) shall apply."

33 AMENDMENT NO. 2

34 On page 7, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

35 "Priority 5 \$ 5,000,000
36 Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bond proceeds previously
37 allocated under the authority of Act 24 of 2013 for Orleans Levee District, Southeast
38 Louisiana Flood Protection Authority - East for Bayou St. John, Maintenance and
39 Improvements, Perimeter Elevation, Hydrology Study, Planning and Construction (Orleans);
40 and Act 24 of 2013 for Bossier Parish, Princeton Sports Complex-Fencing and Lighting at
41 New Ball Fields, Planning and Construction (Bossier); and Act 22 of 2011 for Jefferson
42 Parish, Marrero Community/Senior Center, Land Acquisition, Planning, Construction and
43 Equipment (\$200,000 Cash and/or In-Kind Match) (Jefferson); and Act 24 of 2013 for
44 Vernon Parish, Creation of Vernon Lake Cultural Center, Recreation and Tourism Park,
45 Planning and Construction (Vernon); and Act 24 of 2013 for Vernon Parish, Visitor Center,
46 Planning and Construction (Vernon); and Act 24 of 2013 for Grambling, Wastewater System
47 Expansion (Lincoln); and Act 24 of 2013 for Natchitoches, Texas and Pacific Railway

1	Natchitoches Depot Redevelopment (Natchitoches); and Act 24 of 2013 for Zwolle, North	
2	Zwolle Sanitary Sewer Improvements, Planning and Construction (Sabine); and Act 24 of	
3	2013 for Simmesport, Multipurpose Evacuation Shelter/Community Center in Simmesport,	
4	Acquisitions, Utilities, Planning and Construction (Avoyelles); and Act 23 of 2012 for South	
5	Webster Industrial District, Industrial Park Rail Crossing, Planning and Construction	
6	(Webster)	\$ 212,452
7	Total	<u>\$ 23,280,352"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 7, delete line 21, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 12,763,600
11	Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bond proceeds previously	
12	allocated under the authority of Act 2 of 2004 for Morgan City Harbor and Terminal District,	
13	Atchafalaya River, Bayou Chene, Bayou Bouef, and Bayou Black Deepening Project	
14	Feasibility Study (St. Mary); and Act 20 of 2009 for Baton Rouge, Signage/Visitor's	
15	Amenities Program (\$500,000 Federal and/or Non-State Match) (Supplemental Funding),	
16	Planning and Construction (East Baton Rouge); and Act 28 of 2007 for District 2	
17	Enhancement Corporation, Eastern New Orleans Community Center	
18	(Orleans)	\$ 188,478
19	Total	<u>\$ 12,952,078"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 4

21 On page 7, delete lines 42 through 44, and insert the following:

22	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 1	\$ 105,048,500
24	Payable from Interagency Transfers	\$ 195,048,500
25	Total	<u>\$ 300,097,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 5

27 On page 8, delete lines 6 through 9, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	\$ 31,892,500
29	Priority 2	\$ 50,000,000
30	Total	<u>\$ 81,892,500"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 6

32 On page 8, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

33	"(1409) Mold Remediation and Indoor Air Quality, Planning	
34	and Construction	
35	(Statewide)	
36	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37	Priority 1	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

38 AMENDMENT NO. 7

39 On page 8, delete lines 30 through 32, and insert the following:

40	"Priority 1	\$ 4,000,000
41	Priority 2	\$ 9,000,000
42	Total	<u>\$ 13,000,000"</u>

43 AMENDMENT NO. 8

1 On page 8, delete lines 37 through 40, and insert the following:

2	"Priority 1	\$ 1,165,000
3	Priority 2	\$ 5,000,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 6,165,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 9

6 On page 10, delete lines 19 through 21, and insert the following:

7	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 6,287,200"</u>
---	-------------	----------------------

8 AMENDMENT NO. 10

9 On page 10, delete lines 26 through 28, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 3,373,500"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

11 AMENDMENT NO. 11

12 On page 10, delete lines 33 and 34, and insert the following:

13	"Priority 5	\$ 3,363,500
14	Total	<u>\$ 8,913,500"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 12

16 On page 12, delete lines 8 through 11, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	\$ 28,160,755
18	Priority 2	\$ 3,500,000
19	Total	<u>\$ 31,660,755"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 13

21 On page 12, delete line 44, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 13,400,000"</u>
----	-------------	-----------------------

23 AMENDMENT NO. 14

24 On page 13, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

25	"(149) Old U.S. Mint Museum Exhibit	
26	(Orleans)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 1	<u>\$ 215,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 15

30 On page 13, delete lines 23 and 24, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$ 4,106,600
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 16

34 On page 13, delete lines 32 through 34, and insert the following:

35	"Priority 1	\$ 3,350,400
36	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

1 Total \$ 5,350,400"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 17

3 On page 13, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

4 "(157) Bogue Chitto State Park, Land Acquisition, Planning
 5 and Construction
 6 (Washington)
 7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 8 Priority 2 \$ 151,600"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 18

10 On page 13, delete line 40, and insert the following:

11 "Priority 1 \$ 223,100"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 19

13 On page 13, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

14 "(162) Chicot State Park Replace Cabins and Pool, Planning
 15 and Construction
 16 (Evangeline)
 17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 18 Priority 5 \$ 34,000

19 (165) Fort Pike State Historic Site, Planning
 20 and Construction
 21 (Orleans)
 22 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 23 Priority 1 \$ 238,700

24 (178) Palmetto Island State Park Development, Planning
 25 and Construction
 26 (Vermilion)
 27 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 28 Priority 5 \$ 68,900"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 20

30 On page 14, delete line 6, and insert the following:

31 "Priority 1 \$ 1,632,000
 32 Priority 2 \$ 5,678,000
 33 Total \$ 7,310,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 21

35 On page 14, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

36 "(1439) Louisiana State Arboretum, Planning
 37 and Construction
 38 (Evangeline)
 39 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 40 Priority 5 \$ 22,000"

41 AMENDMENT NO. 22

42 On page 14, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

1	(12)	City Park Botanical Garden Conservatory and	
2		Entrance Addition, Planning and Construction	
3		(Orleans)	
4		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5		Priority 5	\$ 3,380,000
6		Payable from Fees and Self Generated Revenues	\$ 300,000
7		Total	<u>\$ 3,680,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 23

9 On page 14, delete lines 38 and 39, and insert the following:

10		"Priority 1	\$ 3,275,000
11		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,500,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 24

13 On page 15, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

14		"Priority 1	\$ 55,340,000
15		Priority 2	<u>\$ 35,820,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 25

17 On page 15, delete line 28, and insert the following:

18		"Total	<u>\$ 752,819,800"</u>
----	--	--------	------------------------

19 AMENDMENT NO. 26

20 On page 16, delete lines 5 and 6, and insert the following:

21		"Priority 1	\$ 11,000,000
22		Priority 5	<u>\$ 36,000,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 27

24 On page 16, delete lines 14 and 15, and insert the following:

25		"Priority 1	\$ 600,000
26		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,500,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 28

28 On page 16, delete lines 21 through 23, and insert the following:

29		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 825,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	--------------------

30 AMENDMENT NO. 29

31 On page 16, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

32	"(213)	Highway 23 Elevation for Three Miles of Emergency	
33		Route Flood Protection, Planning and Construction	
34		(Plaquemines)	
35		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36		Priority 1	<u>\$ 5,000</u>

37	(215)	Highway 397 in Calcasieu Parish, North and South	
38		Turning Lanes	
39		(Calcasieu)	

1 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 2 Priority 1 \$ 2,000,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 30

4 On page 16, delete lines 36 and 37, and insert the following:

5 "Priority 1 \$ 2,690,000
 6 Priority 5 \$ 9,575,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 31

8 On page 16, delete lines 42 and 43, and insert the following:

9 "Priority 1 \$ 12,850,000
 10 Priority 5 \$ 3,650,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 32

12 On page 16, delete lines 49 and 50, and insert the following:

13 "Priority 1 \$ 22,500,000
 14 Priority 5 \$ 57,500,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 33

16 On page 17, delete lines 4 and 5, and insert the following:

17 "Priority 1 \$ 9,000,000
 18 Priority 5 \$ 9,000,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 34

20 On page 17, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

21 "(233) LA 3102 (Vick Road) Improvements (LA 124 to
 22 Avoyelles/Catahoula Parish Line), Planning
 23 and Construction
 24 (Catahoula)
 25 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 26 Priority 5 \$ 3,000,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 35

28 On page 17, delete lines 17 and 18, and insert the following:

29 "Priority 1 \$ 1,000,000
 30 Priority 5 \$ 8,650,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 36

32 On page 17, delete lines 23 and 24, and insert the following:

33 "Priority 1 \$ 6,495,000
 34 Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 37

36 On page 17, delete line 28, and insert the following:

37 "Assessment, Planning, Engineering, Right of Way, Utilities, and Construction"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 38

2 On page 17, delete lines 35 through 38

3 AMENDMENT NO. 39

4 On page 17, delete line 44, and insert the following:

5 "Priority 1 \$ 290,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 40

7 On page 17, delete lines 49 and 50, and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 155,900

9 Priority 5 \$ 9,750,000"

10

11 AMENDMENT NO. 41

12 On page 18, delete line 25, and insert the following:

13 "Priority 1 \$ 500,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 42

15 On page 19, delete line 10, and insert the following:

16 "Priority 1 \$ 800,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 43

18 On page 20, delete lines 22 through 24, and insert the following:

19 "Priority 1 \$ 12,285,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 44

21 On page 20, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

22	"(270) Comite River Diversion Canal Planning, Right of Way,	
23	Utilities, Planning and Construction	
24	(Ascension, East Baton Rouge, Livingston)	
25	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 2	\$ 15,000,000
27	Priority 5	<u>\$ 72,000,000</u>
28	Total	<u>\$ 87,000,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 45

30 On page 21, delete line 5, and insert the following:

31 "Priority 1 \$ 1,000,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 46

33 On page 22, delete line 19, and insert the following:

34 "Priority 1 \$ 664,800"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 47

1 On page 22, delete line 38, and insert the following:

2 "Priority 1 \$ 235,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 48

4 On page 22, delete line 48, and insert the following:

5 "Priority 1 \$ 180,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 49

7 On page 23, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

8 "(1473) Crime Lab Expansion, Planning and Construction	
9 (East Baton Rouge)	
10 Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11 Priority 1	\$ 37,300
12 Priority 2	\$ 12,700
13 Total	\$ <u>50,000</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 50

15 On page 25, delete line 34, and insert the following:

16 "Priority 1 \$ 985,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 51

18 On page 26, delete line 17, and insert the following:

19 "Priority 1 \$ 150,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 52

21 On page 27, delete lines 37 through 39, and insert the following:

22 "Priority 1	\$ 715,000
23 Priority 5	\$ 11,395,000
24 Total	\$ <u>12,110,000</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 53

26 On page 28, delete lines 2 through 9

27 AMENDMENT NO. 54

28 On page 29, delete line 41, and insert the following:

29 "Priority 1 \$ 1,261,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 55

31 On page 30, delete line 5, and insert the following:

32 "Priority 1 \$ 3,500,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 56

34 On page 30, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

1 "(1497) Music and Dramatic Arts Facilities Renovation and
 2 Addition, Planning and Construction
 3 (East Baton Rouge)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 1 \$ 102,500"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 57

7 On page 30, delete lines 10 through 11, and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 2,143,000
 9 Priority 5 \$ 2,359,400"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 58

11 On page 31, delete lines 5 through 14, and insert the following:

12 "Priority 1 \$ 5,240,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 59

14 On page 31, delete lines 37 through 39, and insert the following:

15 "Priority 1 \$ 3,234,600
 16 Priority 5 \$ 1,750,000
 17 Total \$ 4,984,600"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 60

19 On page 32, delete lines 6 through 10

20 AMENDMENT NO. 61

21 On page 32, delete line 23, and insert the following:

22 "Priority 1 \$ 1,685,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 62

24 On page 32, delete line 30, and insert the following:

25 "Priority 1 \$ 1,000,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 63

27 On page 33, delete lines 32 through 39

28 AMENDMENT NO. 64

29 On page 33, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

30 "(439) A.W. Mumford, Americans with Disabilities Act
 31 Compliance and Upgrades, Planning and Construction
 32 (East Baton Rouge)
 33 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 34 Priority 1 \$ 1,400,000
 35 Priority 5 \$ 6,500,000
 36 Total \$ 7,900,000"

37 (444) F.G. Clark Activity Center, Americans with Disabilities
 38 Act Compliance and Upgrades, Planning and Construction

1	(East Baton Rouge)	
2	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
3	Priority 1	\$ 3,600,000
4	Priority 5	\$ 3,850,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 7,450,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 65

7 On page 34, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

8	"(1966) T.T. Allain Hall, Americans with Disabilities Act	
9	Compliance Upgrades, Planning and Construction	
10	(East Baton Rouge)	
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,010,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 66

14 On page 34, delete line 44, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	\$ 3,785,000
16	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
17	Total	<u>\$ 4,285,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 67

19 On page 34, after line 44, insert the following:

20	"(460) Workforce Training and Technology Center,	
21	Planning and Construction	
22	(Caddo)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 1	<u>\$ 476,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 68

26 On page 35, delete lines 6 through 13

27 AMENDMENT NO. 69

28 On page 35, delete line 33, and insert the following:

29	"Priority 1	\$ 1,500,000
30	Priority 5	\$ 1,250,000
31	Total	<u>\$ 2,750,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 70

33 On page 35, delete line 37, and insert the following:

34	"Priority 1	\$ 1,199,300
35	Priority 5	\$ 1,850,000
36	Total	<u>\$ 3,049,300"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 71

38 On page 36, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

39	"(473) Long Jones Hall Renovations	
40	(Lincoln)	
41	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	

1	(Lincoln); and Act 23 of 2012 for Northwestern State University, East Caspari Hall	
2	Renovation and West Caspari Hall Replacement for Student Services (Natchitoches); and	
3	Act 23 of 2012 for University of Louisiana - Lafayette, Burke Hawthorne Hall Renovation	
4	and Expansion, Planning and Construction (Lafayette); and Act 23 of 2012 for Board of	
5	Regents, Land Acquisition for Post Secondary Educational Institutions (Statewide) \$	
6	<u>10,917,345</u>	
7	Total	<u>\$ 32,368,245</u>

8 Provided, however, that after funds are received from the general obligation bonds NRP (not
 9 requiring priority) appropriated herein to this project, the Priority 1 cash line of credit
 10 granted for this project will be reduced by the amount of those funds."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 74

12 On page 39, delete lines 26 through 28, and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 8,820,000
14	Priority 5	\$ 17,800,000
15	Total	<u>\$ 26,620,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 75

17 On page 40, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

18	"(519) Land Acquisition for Post Secondary Educational	
19	Institutions	
20	(Statewide)	
21	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22	Priority 1	<u>\$ 2,500,000</u>

23 Provided that this appropriation shall be used for the acquisition of the former Our Lady of
 24 Lourdes Hospital facility."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 76

26 On page 40, delete lines 39 through 41, and insert the following:

27	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 10,026,300"</u>
----	-------------	-----------------------

28 AMENDMENT NO. 77

29 On page 42, delete line 11, and insert the following:

30	"Priority 1	\$ 400,000
31	Priority 5	\$ 7,700,000
32	Total	<u>\$ 8,100,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 78

34 On page 42, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

35	"(552) New Bulkhead along Gulf Intracoastal Waterway -	
36	West Calcasieu Port	
37	(Calcasieu)	
38	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39	Priority 1	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

40 AMENDMENT NO. 79

41 On page 43, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

1 "(1567) Improvements to Madison Parish Port former
 2 Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding Expansion
 3 (Madison)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 1 \$ 15,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 80

7 On page 43, delete lines 40 and 41, and insert the following:

8 "Priority 2 \$ 372,700
 9 Priority 5 \$ 9,650,000
 10 Total \$ 11,150,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 81

12 On page 44, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

13 "(564) Administration Building, also known as the Business
 14 Development Center
 15 (St. John the Baptist)
 16 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 17 Priority 1 \$ 1,500,000
 18 Priority 5 \$ 2,629,567
 19 Total \$ 4,129,567"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 82

21 On page 46, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

22 "(595) Lamar Dixon Expo Center Recreational Complex,
 23 Planning and Construction
 24 (Ascension)
 25 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 26 Priority 1 \$ 300,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 83

28 On page 46, delete line 24, and insert the following:

29 "Priority 2 \$ 250,000
 30 Priority 5 \$ 495,000
 31 Total \$ 745,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 84

33 On page 47, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

34 "(1588) Parish Detention Facility, Planning and Construction
 35 (Caldwell)
 36 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 37 Priority 1 \$ 1,115,000"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 85

39 On page 48, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

40 "(1591) Concordia Parish Public Health Center Renovation,
 41 Planning and Construction
 42 (Concordia)
 43 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

1	Priority 1	<u>\$ 92,600"</u>
2	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 86</u>	
3	On page 48, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:	
4	"(1594) East Carroll Parish Road Improvements	
5	(East Carroll)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 1	<u>\$ 15,000"</u>
8	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 87</u>	
9	On page 48, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:	
10	"(1598) Bayou Macon Cut-Off No. 1 Drainage Structure	
11	Improvements, Planning and Construction	
12	(Franklin)	
13	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14	Priority 1	<u>\$ 415,000"</u>
15	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 88</u>	
16	On page 49, delete line 14, and insert the following:	
17	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>
18	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 89</u>	
19	On page 49, delete line 37, and insert the following:	
20	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,600,000"</u>
21	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 90</u>	
22	On page 50, delete line 5, and insert the following:	
23	"Priority 1	\$ 600,000
24	Priority 5	<u>\$ 200,000</u>
25	Total	<u>\$ 800,000"</u>
26	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 91</u>	
27	On page 50, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:	
28	"(660) Bike Path Along Leo Kerner Parkway (Barataria	
29	Blvd. to Parc des Familles Entrance) Planning	
30	and Construction	
31	(Jefferson)	
32	Payable From General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 1	<u>\$ 60,000"</u>
34	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 92</u>	
35	On page 50, delete lines 12 through 26 and insert the following:	
36	"(690) Gretna Government Parking Lot, Planning	
37	and Construction	
38	(Jefferson)	
39	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40	Priority 1	<u>\$ 440,000</u>

1 (695) Jefferson Community Health Center Expansion to the
 2 Existing River Ridge Facility in Order to Implement a
 3 Dental Program, Planning and Construction
 4 (Jefferson)
 5 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 6 Priority 1 \$ 50,000

7 (701) Kennedy Heights Playground Improvements, Planning
 8 and Construction
 9 (Jefferson)
 10 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 11 Priority 1 \$ 65,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 93

13 On page 50, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

14 "(713) Marrero Harvey Fire Station 80 Replacement, Planning
 15 and Construction
 16 (Jefferson)
 17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 18 Priority 1 \$ 200,000
 19 Priority 5 \$ 1,800,000
 20 Total \$ 2,000,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 94

22 On page 51, delete lines 13 through 34, and insert the following:

23 "Priority 1 \$ 400,000
 24 Priority 5 \$ 4,550,000
 25 Total \$ 4,950,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 95

27 On page 52, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

28 "(740) Waggaman Playground Improvements, Planning
 29 and Construction
 30 (Jefferson)
 31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 32 Priority 1 \$ 50,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 96

34 On page 52, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

35 "(743) Walkertown Bus Terminal, Planning and Construction
 36 (Jefferson)
 37 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 38 Priority 1 \$ 95,000"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 97

40 On page 52, delete lines 28 and 29, and insert the following:

41 "(753) Regional Consolidated Jail Facility, Acquisition,
 42 Planning and Construction"

43 AMENDMENT NO. 98

1 On page 53, delete line 27, and insert the following:

2 "Priority 1 \$ 35,300"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 99

4 On page 53, delete line 43, and insert the following:

5 "Priority 1 \$ 4,592,100"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 100

7 On page 54, delete line 4, and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 50,200"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 101

10 On page 54, delete line 15, and insert the following:

11	"Priority 1	\$	1,500
12	Priority 5	\$	<u>500,000</u>
13	Total	\$	<u>501,500</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 102

15 On page 54, delete lines 36 through 39

16 AMENDMENT NO. 103

17 On page 55, delete lines 6 through 9

18 AMENDMENT NO. 104

19 On page 55, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

20	"(1975) Resurfacing of Blanchard Road, Planning		
21	and Construction		
22	(Natchitoches)		
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
24	Priority 1	\$	<u>280,000</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 105

26 On page 55, delete lines 22 through 24

27 AMENDMENT NO. 106

28 On page 56, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

29	"(1633) Water Treatment and Supply System Study		
30	(Sabine)		
31	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
32	Priority 1	\$	<u>300,000</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 107

34 On page 57, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

35 "**50/J47 ST. JAMES PARISH**

1 (75) Blind River Freshwater Diversion
 2 (St. James)
 3 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 4 Priority 2 \$ 350,000

5 **50/J48 ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH**

6 (1637) West Bank Courthouse, Planning and Construction
 7 (St. John the Baptist)
 8 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 9 Priority 1 \$ 45,000

10 (1638) East Bank Courthouse, Planning and
 11 Construction
 12 (St. John the Baptist)
 13 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 14 Priority 1 \$ 30,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 108

16 On page 57, delete lines 19 through 22

17 AMENDMENT NO. 109

18 On page 57, delete lines 36 through 39

19 AMENDMENT NO. 110

20 On page 58, delete lines 10 through 13

21 AMENDMENT NO. 111

22 On page 58, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

23 "(835) Recreation and Infrastructure Improvements at
 24 Centerville Park, Planning and Construction
 25 (St. Mary)
 26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 27 Priority 1 \$ 75,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 112

29 On page 58, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

30 "(1642) Reconstruction of Flattown Road and the Chitimacha
 31 Trail to Ralph Darden Memorial Parkway for St. Mary
 32 Parish Government Within Existing Rights-of-Way
 33 (St. Mary)
 34 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 35 Priority 1 \$ 450,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 113

37 On page 58, delete lines 48 through 50, and insert the following:

38 "Priority 1 \$ 1,050,200"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 114

40 On page 58, after line 50, insert the following:

1	"(78)	University Square Learning Center Facilities,	
2		Planning and Construction	
3		(St. Tammany)	
4		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5		Priority 1	\$ 1,050,200
6		Priority 2	\$ 8,535,000
7		Total	<u>\$ 9,585,200"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 115

9 On page 59, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

10	"(849)	Bayou LaCarpe Watershed Project, Location C,	
11		Design and Construction	
12		(Terrebonne)	
13		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14		Priority 5	<u>\$ 750,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 116

16 On page 59, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

17	"(1650)	Renovate the Le Petit Terrebonne Theater	
18		Building, Planning and Construction	
19		(Terrebonne)	
20		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21		Priority 1	<u>\$ 700,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 117

23 On page 60, delete line 10, and insert the following:

24		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 4,350,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	----------------------

25 AMENDMENT NO. 118

26 On page 60, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

27	"(1659)	Pickering School Parking Lot, Planning	
28		and Construction	
29		(Vernon)	
30		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31		Priority 1	<u>\$ 90,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 119

33 On page 60, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

34	"(1661)	Catfish Hut Road and Bridge Repair and/or	
35		Replacement, Planning and Construction	
36		(Vernon)	
37		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38		Priority 1	<u>\$ 325,000</u>

39	(1663)	Vernon/Fort Polk Thoroughfare Electrical	
40		Power Extension	
41		(Vernon)	
42		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
43		Priority 1	<u>\$ 480,000"</u>

44 AMENDMENT NO. 120

1 On page 61, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

2 "(1669) Regional Sewer System Located South of the
 3 Intra-Coastal Waterway and North of Brusly
 4 (West Baton Rouge)
 5 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 6 Priority 1 \$ 70,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 121

9 On page 61, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

10 "(881) Roadway Construction, Spillway Road and Ed
 11 Carpenter Road
 12 (Winn)
 13 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 14 Priority 2 \$ 720,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 122

16 On page 61, delete line 35, and insert the following:

17 "Priority 1 \$ 79,200
 18 Priority 2 \$ 720,000
 19 Total \$ 799,200"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 123

21 On page 61, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

22 "**50/M01 ABBEVILLE**
 23 (1674) Sewer Collection System Upgrade,
 24 Planning and Construction (\$405,000 Local Match)
 25 (Vermilion)
 26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 27 Priority 2 \$ 75,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 124

29 On page 62, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

30 "**50/M07 ANACOCO**
 31 (888) Anacoco Street Rehabilitation - Liles Road
 32 and East Road, Planning and Construction
 33 (Vernon)
 34 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 35 Priority 1 \$ 110,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 125

37 On page 62, after line 43, insert the following:

38 "(1682) Bastrop Central Fire Station, Replace Driveway City
 39 Hall, Roof Construction, Planning and Construction
 40 (Morehouse)
 41 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 42 Priority 2 \$ 250,000"

43 AMENDMENT NO. 126

1 On page 63, delete line 21, and insert the following:

2 "Priority 1 \$ 325,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 127

4 On page 63, delete lines 28 through 29, and insert the following:

5 "Priority 5 \$ 1,115,000

6 Total \$ 2,319,600"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 128

8 On page 64, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

9 "(919) Louisiana Technology Research Institute

10 (Bossier)

11 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

12 Priority 2 \$ 453,700

13 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000

14 Total \$ 1,453,700"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 129

16 On page 64, delete line 11, and insert the following:

17 "Priority 2 \$ 685,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 130

19 On page 64, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

20 "(1691) Reconstruct South Bernard Road from LA Hwy. 182

21 to US Hwy 90, Planning and Construction

22 (Lafayette)

23 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

24 Priority 1 \$ 995,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 131

26 On page 64, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

27 "(1693) South Bernard from Ambassador Caffery to

28 LA Hwy 182

29 (Lafayette)

30 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

31 Priority 1 \$ 150,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 132

33 On page 64, delete lines 33 through 35, and insert the following:

34 "Priority 1 \$ 1,500,000

35 Priority 5 \$ 3,220,000

36 Total \$ 4,720,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 133

38 On page 64, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

1 **"50/M40 CASTOR**

2 (1695) New Water Well and Related System Improvements,
 3 Planning and Construction
 4 (Bienville)
 5 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 6 Priority 1 \$ 310,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 134

8 On page 65, delete lines 11 through 13, and insert the following:

9 "Priority 1 \$ 590,000
 10 Priority 2 \$ 970,000
 11 Total \$ 1,560,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 135

13 On page 65, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

14 **"50/M59 CULLEN**

15 (1703) Potable Water and Distribution System Improvements,
 16 Planning and Construction
 17 (Webster)
 18 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 19 Priority 1 \$ 80,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 136

21 On page 65, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

22 "(957) Drainage Improvements on Buxton Creek, Planning
 23 and Construction
 24 (Calcasieu)
 25 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 26 Priority 1 \$ 750,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 137

28 On page 66, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

29 **"50/M74 DUSON**

30 (986) Duson Sewer System and Street Infrastructure
 31 Improvements, Planning and Construction
 32 (Acadia)
 33 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 34 Priority 1 \$ 505,000
 35 Priority 2 \$ 80,000
 36 Total \$ 585,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 138

38 On page 66, after line 42, insert the following:

39 **"50/M89 FLORIEN**

40 (974) Village of Florien Town Hall, Planning
 41 and Construction
 42 (Sabine)

1 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 2 Priority 1 \$ 425,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 139

4 On page 67, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

5 "(1720) Upgrades to North Sewerage Treatment Plant, Planning
 6 and Construction
 7 (Lafourche)
 8 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 9 Priority 1 \$ 175,000"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 140

11 On page 67, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

12 **"50/MA9 GRAND COTEAU**

13 (1724) Police and Utility Department Roof, Air Conditioning
 14 Unit for Town Hall, Handheld Meter Reader, Abandon
 15 and Plug Water Well, Planning and Construction
 16 (St. Landry)
 17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 18 Priority 1 \$ 60,000

19 (1725) Fire Truck and Fire Station Upgrades
 20 (St. Landry)
 21 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 22 Priority 1 \$ 10,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 141

24 On page 68, delete lines 9 through 11

25 AMENDMENT NO. 142

26 On page 68, delete lines 17 through 20

27 AMENDMENT NO. 143

28 On page 68, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

29 "(1730) Hancock Street Canal Improvements (Kepler Street-
 30 Virgil Street), Planning and Construction
 31 (Jefferson)
 32 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 33 Priority 1 \$ 1,805,600"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 144

35 On page 68, delete lines 25 through 27, and insert the following:

36 "Priority 1 \$ 491,700"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 145

38 On page 68, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

1 "(1732) Cultural Center for the Arts, Planning and Construction
 2 (\$300,000 Local Match, \$500,000 Parish Match)
 3 (Jefferson)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 1 \$ 202,700"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 146

7 On page 68, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

8 "(1734) Jefferson Parish Waterline Connection,
 9 Planning and Construction
 10 (Jefferson)
 11 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 12 Priority 1 \$ 115,000

14 (1735) Stumpf Boulevard Force Main, Planning and Construction
 15 (Jefferson)
 16 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 17 Priority 1 \$ 640,000

18 (1737) Mel Ott Exterior Lighting and Improvements
 19 (Jefferson)
 20 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 21 Priority 1 \$ 23,800"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 147

23 On page 68, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

24 "(1010) Gateway to Hammond, Phase 1, Planning and Construction
 25 (Tangipahoa)
 26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 27 Priority 1 \$ 600,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 148

29 On page 68, delete line 39, and insert the following:

30 "Priority 1 \$ 780,000
 31 Priority 2 \$ 120,000
 32 Total \$ 900,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 149

34 On page 68, after line 44, insert the following:

35 **"50/MC1 HARAHAH**

36 (1740) Magnolia Boulevard Drainage - West Magnolia to
 37 Jefferson Highway, Planning and Construction
 38 (Jefferson)
 39 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 40 Priority 1 \$ 40,000"

41 AMENDMENT NO. 150

42 On page 69, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

43 **"50/MC6 HENDERSON**

1 (1018) Henderson Municipal Complex, Planning
 2 and Construction
 3 (St. Martin)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 5 \$ 250,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 151

7 On page 71, delete lines 30 through 33

8 AMENDMENT NO. 152

9 On page 72, delete line 6, and insert the following:

10 "Priority 1 \$ 2,250,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 153

12 On page 72, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

13 "(1055) Lakefront Development
 14 (Calcasieu)
 15 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 16 Priority 1 \$ 200,000

17 (1756) Riverside Park Improvements, Planning and Construction
 18 (Calcasieu)
 19 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 20 Priority 1 \$ 750,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 154

22 On page 72, delete line 18, and insert the following:

23 "Priority 1 \$ 375,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 155

25 On page 72, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

26 **"50/MG7 LIVINGSTON**

27 (1762) Water Tower and Well, Planning and Construction
 28 (Livingston)
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 30 Priority 2 \$ 500,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 156

32 On page 72, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

33 "(1763) Sewer Infrastructure Expansion and Improvements
 34 (Pointe Coupee)
 35 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 36 Priority 1 \$ 50,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 157

38 On page 74, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

39 "(1089) Downtown Development District Facilities and

1	Infrastructure for River Front, Design	
2	and Construction	
3	(Ouachita)	
4	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5	Priority 1	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>
6	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 158</u>	
7	On page 75, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:	
8	"(1099) Water Plant Improvements, Planning	
9	and Construction	
10	(St. Mary)	
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000"</u>
13	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 159</u>	
14	On page 75, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:	
15	"(1106) Highland Park Road Bridge, Environmental,	
16	Planning and Construction	
17	(Natchitoches)	
18	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19	Priority 1	<u>\$ 250,000</u>
20	(1112) South Natchitoches Drainage Improvements, Including	
21	Adjacent Roadwork, Planning and Construction	
22	(Natchitoches)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 1	<u>\$ 45,000"</u>
25	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 160</u>	
26	On page 76, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:	
27	"(89) Historic Algiers Courthouse Renovation, Planning	
28	and Construction	
29	(Orleans)	
30	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31	Priority 1	<u>\$ 125,000</u>
32	(1127) Landside Roadways - Louis Armstrong International	
33	North Terminal Project, Planning and Construction	
34	(Orleans)	
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36	Priority 2	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
37	(1131) New Consolidated Westbank Fire Station, Planning	
38	and Construction	
39	(Orleans)	
40	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
41	Priority 1	<u>\$ 375,000</u>
42	(1132) Fourth District Police Station, Planning and Construction	
43	(Orleans)	
44	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
45	Priority 1	<u>\$ 300,000"</u>
46	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 161</u>	

1 On page 76, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

2	"(1135) West Bank Ferry Terminal, Planning	
3	and Construction	
4	(Orleans)	
5	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6	Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 162

8 On page 76, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

9	"(1787) Treme Center Improvements, Planning and Construction	
10	(Orleans)	
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 2	<u>\$ 25,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 163

14 On page 77, delete line 5, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	\$ 2,613,000
16	Priority 2	<u>\$ 81,450</u>
17	Total	<u>\$ 2,694,450"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 164

19 On page 77, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

20	"(1793) Holiday Drive Roadway Construction (Gen. MacArthur	
21	to Behrman)	
22	(Orleans)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 2	<u>\$ 98,200"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 165

26 On page 78, delete line 17, and insert the following:

27	"Priority 1	\$ 365,000
28	Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
29	Total	<u>\$ 865,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 166

32 On page 78, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

33	"(1149) Rehabilitate Two Elevated Water Tanks and Rehabilitate	
34	Rehabilitate Water Well, Planning and Construction	
35	(Sabine)	
36	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37	Priority 1	<u>\$ 150,000"</u>

38 AMENDMENT NO. 167

39 On page 78, after line 42, insert the following:

40	"(1802) Downtown Parking Lot, Acquisition, Planning	
41	and Construction	
42	(Tangipahoa)	
43	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	

1	Priority 1	\$ <u>500,000"</u>
2	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 168</u>	
3	On page 79, delete lines 11 through 13, and insert the following:	
4	"Priority 2	\$ <u>500,000"</u>
5	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 169</u>	
6	On page 79, delete lines 18 through 20, and insert the following:	
7	"Priority 1	\$ 2,062,000
8	Priority 2	\$ 2,191,100
9	Priority 5	\$ 6,960,000
10	Total	\$ <u>11,213,100"</u>
11	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 170</u>	
12	On page 79, delete line 26, and insert the following:	
13	"Priority 1	\$ 45,000
14	Priority 2	\$ 705,000
15	Total	\$ <u>750,000"</u>
16	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 171</u>	
17	On page 80, delete line 6, and insert the following:	
18	"Priority 1	\$ 497,200
19	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
20	Total	\$ <u>997,200"</u>
21	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 172</u>	
22	On page 81, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:	
23	"(1819) C.C. Antoine Museum and Arts Center, Planning	
24	and Construction (\$64,000 Local Match)	
25	(Caddo)	
26	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27	Priority 1	\$ <u>325,000"</u>
28	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 173</u>	
29	On page 81, delete line 40, and insert the following:	
30	"Priority 1	\$ 1,577,900
31	Priority 5	\$ 1,222,440
32	Total	\$ <u>2,800,340"</u>
33	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 174</u>	
34	On page 82, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:	
35	"50/MS9 SULPHUR	
36	(1199) Upgrade Regional Sewerage Pumping Stations (Arizona	
37	and Highway 108), Planning and Construction	
38	(Calcasieu)	
39	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	

1 Priority 1 \$ 2,700,000"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 175

3 On page 82, after line 42, insert the following:

4 "**50/MU4 VILLE PLATTE**

5 (1207) Ville Platte Evangeline Recreational Park, Planning,
 6 Construction, Infrastructure and Improvements
 7 (Evangeline)
 8 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 9 Priority 2 \$ 1,500,000"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 176

11 On page 83, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

12 "**50/MU7 WALKER**

13 (1212) Industrial Park Road Extension, Planning
 14 and Construction
 15 (Livingston)
 16 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 17 Priority 1 \$ 250,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 177

19 On page 83, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

20 "(1832) Creation of a Hurricane/Disaster Shelter by
 21 Expanding the West Ouachita Senior Center,
 22 Planning and Construction
 23 (Ouachita)
 24 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 25 Priority 2 \$ 300,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 178

27 On page 83, delete line 25, and insert the following:

28 "Priority 1 \$ 300,000"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 179

30 On page 83, delete lines 34 through 38

31 AMENDMENT NO. 180

32 On page 83, after line 43, insert the following:

33 "(1837) New Water Well, Planning and Construction
 34 (Calcasieu)
 35 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 36 Priority 1 \$ 425,000
 37 Priority 2 \$ 125,000
 38 Total \$ 550,000"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 181

40 On page 84, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

1 "(95) The WHARF, Planning and Construction
 2 (Jefferson)
 3 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 4 Priority 1 \$ 200,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 182

6 On page 84, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

7 "(1231) Street Improvements, Including the Placement of
 8 Fire Hydrants, Planning and Construction
 9 (Jefferson)
 10 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 11 Priority 1 \$ 1,000,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 183

13 On page 84, delete lines 35 through 37, and insert the following:

14 "Priority 1 \$ 3,221,000
 15 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000
 16 Total \$ 5,221,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 184

18 On page 84, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

19 "(1235) Water Tower, Line and Improvements
 20 (Jefferson)
 21 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 22 Priority 1 \$ 450,000

23 (1838) Fire Station, Planning and Construction
 24 (Jefferson)
 25 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 26 Priority 1 \$ 4,100,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 185

28 On page 84, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

29 **"50/MV7 WINNFIELD**

30 (1840) Port DeLuce Reservoir, Planning and Construction
 31 (Winn)
 32 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 33 Priority 2 \$ 500,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 186

35 On page 85, delete line 20, and insert the following:

36 "Priority 1 \$ 295,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 187

38 On page 85, delete line 45, and insert the following:

39 "Priority 2 \$ 140,000
 40 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000
 41 Total \$ 1,140,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 188

2 On page 85, after line 45, insert the following:

3	"(1848) Expand, Repair, and Modify City of Central	
4	Drainage System, Planning and Construction	
5	(East Baton Rouge)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 1	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 189

9 On page 86, line 7, after "Priority" change "5" to "2"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 190

11 On page 86, delete lines 13 through 15, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 1	\$ 8,219,400
13	Priority 5	<u>\$ 39,400,000</u>
14	Total	<u>\$ 47,619,400"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 191

16 On page 86, delete lines 27 and 28, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	\$ 12,254,900
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 15,615,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 192

20 On page 87, delete line 7, and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

22 AMENDMENT NO. 193

23 On page 87, delete line 25, and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 200,000
25	Priority 2	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
26	Total	<u>\$ 2,200,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 194

28 On page 88, delete lines 28 through 31

29 AMENDMENT NO. 195

30 On page 89, delete line 12, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$ 1,300,000
32	Priority 2	\$ 4,000,000
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,200,000</u>
34	Total	<u>\$ 13,500,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 196

36 On page 89, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

37 **"50/NB3 MCKINLEY HIGH SCHOOL ALUMNI ASSOCIATION**

1 (1864) Old McKinley High Community Center on Thomas
 2 Delpit Drive in the City of Baton Rouge, Kitchen and
 3 Building Renovations, Repairs and Upgrades Including
 4 Elevator Repairs, Planning and Construction
 5 (East Baton Rouge)
 6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 7 Priority 1 \$ 100,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 197

9 On page 89, after line 43, insert the following:

10 **"50/NBK YMCA OF THE CAPITAL AREA**

11 (1280) Capital Area YMCA - Long Farms, Acquisition, Planning
 12 and Construction
 13 (East Baton Rouge)
 14 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 15 Priority 2 \$ 100,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 198

17 On page 91, delete line 12, and insert the following:

	"Priority 2	\$ 258,000
	Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
	Total	<u>\$ 758,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 199

22 On page 91, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

23 **"50/NCY RECONCILE NEW ORLEANS, INC.**

24 (1870) Reconcile New Orleans, Renovation and Expansion Project,
 25 Central City New Orleans, Planning and Construction
 26 (Orleans)
 27 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 28 Priority 1 \$ 55,000"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 200

30 On page 91, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

31 **"50/NFC JOHN K KELLY GRAND BAYOU RESERVOIR**

32 (1874) Grand Bayou Resort Sea Wall and Sewer System Repairs,
 33 Planning and Construction
 34 (Red River)
 35 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 36 Priority 2 \$ 135,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 201

38 On page 93, delete line 6, and insert the following:

	"Priority 1	\$ 590,000
	Priority 5	<u>\$ 450,000</u>
	Total	<u>\$ 1,040,000"</u>

42 AMENDMENT NO. 202

1 On page 93, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

2 **"50/NGY LINCOLN PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE**

3	(1302)	Safety Town, Planning and Construction	
4		(Lincoln)	
5		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6		Priority 2	<u>\$ 323,750"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 203

8 On page 93, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

9 **"50/NJ2 CONTEMPORARY ARTS CENTER**

10	(1896)	Contemporary Arts Center Renovation, Planning and	
11		Construction (\$6,131,272 Local Match)	
12		(Orleans)	
13		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14		Priority 2	<u>\$ 8,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 204

16 On page 94, delete line 31, and insert the following:

17		"Priority 1	\$ 645,000
18		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
19		Total	<u>\$ 1,645,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 205

21 On page 94, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

22 **"50/NJZ GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT #8 CALCASIEU**

23	(1904)	Belfield Ditch Drainage Improvement Project, Planning	
24		and Construction	
25		(Calcasieu)	
26		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27		Priority 1	<u>\$ 910,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 206

29 On page 95, delete line 32, and insert the following:

30		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 530,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	--------------------

31 AMENDMENT NO. 207

32 On page 95, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

33 **"50/NMH SOUTHWEST OUACHITA WATERWORKS, INC.**

34	(1914)	Water Distribution System Renovations, Planning	
35		and Construction	
36		(Ouachita)	
37		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38		Priority 1	<u>\$ 300,000"</u>

39 AMENDMENT NO. 208

1 On page 95, delete lines 39 through 41, and insert the following:

2 "Priority 1 \$ 3,430,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 209

4 On page 96, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

5 **"50/NP1 ACADIANA CRIMINALISTICS LAB**

6 (1255) Planning, Design, Construction, and Equipping of a
 7 New Crime Laboratory
 8 (Iberia)
 9 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 10 Priority 2 \$ 2,000,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 210

12 On page 96, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

13 **"50/NQE FREED MEN, INC.**

14 (1923) Freed Men Housing Renovations, Planning
 15 and Construction
 16 (Ouachita)
 17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 18 Priority 1 \$ 45,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 211

20 On page 97, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

21 **"50/NQW CALCASIEU WATERWORKS DISTRICT #10**

22 (1329) New Water System, Planning and Construction
 23 (Calcasieu)
 24 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 25 Priority 1 \$ 750,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 212

27 On page 97, delete line 27, and insert the following:

28 "Priority 1 \$ 93,000
 29 Priority 2 \$ 372,000
 30 Total \$ 465,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 213

32 On page 98, delete line 25, and insert the following:

33 "Priority 1 \$ 21,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 214

35 On page 98, delete line 30, and insert the following:

36 "Priority 1 \$ 63,500"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 215

1 (1365) Lafayette Central Park Improvements
 2 (Lafayette)
 3 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 4 Priority 1 \$ 2,000,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 220

6 On page 102, delete line 27, and insert the following:

7 "Priority 1 \$ 3,000,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 221

9 On page 102, delete lines 42 through 45

10 AMENDMENT NO. 222

11 On page 103, delete lines 6 through 9

12 AMENDMENT NO. 223

13 On page 103, delete line 15, and insert the following:

14 "Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000
 15 Priority 5 \$ 4,000,000
 16 Total \$ 5,000,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 224

18 On page 103, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

19 **"50/N THE GLOBAL FOUNDATION FOR BETTER**
 20 **EDUCATION, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT,**
 21 **INC.**
 22

23 () Urgent Care Facility, Planning and Construction
 24 (East Baton Rouge)
 25 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 26 Priority 2 \$ 200,000

27 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 28 of R.S. 39:112."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 225

30 On page 103, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

31 **"50/S18 EAST CARROLL PARISH SCHOOL BOARD**

32 (1959) Administrative Building, Acquisition and Renovation,
 33 Planning and Construction
 34 (East Carroll)
 35 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 36 Priority 1 \$ 280,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 226

38 On page 103, delete lines 42 through 46, and on page 104, delete lines 1 through 40

1 AMENDMENT NO. 227

2 On page 106, delete line 29, and insert the following:

3 "Total \$ 2,636,032"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 228

5 On page 122, delete line 15, and insert the following:

6 "concession stand. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary or any
7 other provision of law, the Parks Municipal Complex, Planning and Construction project
8 shall include the purchase, construction or renovation of a new facility in St. Martin Parish.
9 Not withstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary or any"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 229

11 On page 124, line 15, change "Building;" to "Building (also known as the Business
12 Development Center);"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 230

14 On page 124, delete lines 29 and 30, and insert the following:

15 "a cooperative endeavor agreement. Notwithstanding anything in this Act to the contrary or
16 any other provision of law, monies appropriated herein for the Juban Road (LA1026)
17 Widening (I-12 to US 190) project may be expended for the installation of sewer lines along
18 the roadway and pursuant to a cooperative endeavor agreement between the Department of
19 Transportation and Development and Livingston Parish, funds may be provided to
20 Livingston Parish for that purpose. Notwithstanding anything contained in this act to the
21 contrary or any other provision of law, the appropriations made for the Louisiana Stadium"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 231

23 On page 126, line 20, after "event." and before "For all", insert the following:

24 "and Expansion project. In addition, with the approval of the Commissioner of
25 Administration and the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget, an alternative delivery
26 strategy may be used in the implementation of the Louisiana Children's Museum, Early
27 Learning Village project. Due to the State's current investment in TPC Louisiana and the"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 232

29 On page 126, at the beginning of line 18, change "Secretary" to "Chairman"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 233

31 On page 128, line 21, after "R.S. 33:9029.2(D)." and before "Notwithstanding" insert the
32 following:

33 "Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or any other provision of law to the
34 contrary, the letting of a contract for construction of the "Louisiana Construction Center",
35 funded wholly by the Louisiana Licensing Board for Contractors, shall be exempt from all
36 statutes relative to public bidding and contractual review. Notwithstanding anything
37 contained in this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, contracts may be entered
38 into for The Global Foundation for Better Education, Health and Environment, Inc. for the
39 Urgent Care Facility, Planning and Construction project prior to the issuance of a line of
40 credit, prior to receipt of funding, and prior to execution of a cooperative endeavor
41 agreement and the project is exempted from all statutes relative to public bidding,

- 1 contractual review, and the review of plans and specifications by the Office of Facility
- 2 Planning and Control."